per plans and specifications, all of the above to be of the best grade of material and 
labor throughout and installed in accordance with the rules and requirements of the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, whose certificate shall be fur-
nished on completion of work, for the sum of two hundred and forty-two dollars 
($242) (there were two other propositions received, as follows : Perfection Electrical 
Manufacturing and Supply Company, $255.50;  the Ideal Electrical Contracting Com-
pany, $280), is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed to proceed

[...]

215 West One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, City. Dear 
Sir-Your proposition of December 8, lgo8, to construct sculleries on the first, second 
and third floors of the balconies on Ward 15, Randalls Island, in accordance with 
plan, for the suin of eight hundred and sixteen dollars ($816), as per enclosed specifi-
cation (extra on contract), is accepted, as above specified, and you are hereby directed 
to proceed with the work. 

By direction of the Commissioner. 
Respectfully yours, 

J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

The following proposals of December 17 were accepted December 21.

[...]

Special School Fund, sgo8, Support of Nautical School: 
BOROUGH OF MANIIArfAN. 

For Erecting Deckhouses, Partitions, etc., on the Training Ship "New-
port,' and also on Recreation Pier at the Foot of Fact Twenty-
fourth 

Peter Corlev 

$53,436 oo 

-requisition for the sum of forty-eight thousand two hundred and eighty-four dollars 
($48,284) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until 
the Committee on Buildings shall have filed the contracts to be entered into by it, 
for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the contractors named;

[...]

the rules of this Board in regard thereto, and as to the payments to be made on ac-
count thereof, to be complied with. 

Amending the second resolution of the Committee on Finance (see Journal, 1908, 
page 2159) by striking therefrom the words and figures "two hundred and forty-nine 
dollars and twenty cents ($249.20)," and inserting the words and figure$ "two hundred 
and ten dollars ($210)." 

Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Supplies in appointing 
Miss Lillian Straehle, of No. 716 East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, Tile 
Bronx, as Stenographer and Typewriter in the Bureau of Buildings, for a temporary

[...]

street, adjoining Public School 99, Borough of Brooklyn; said bill having been in-
curred by the Comptroller of The City of New York in connection with the acquisition 
of the before mentioned property for the use of this Department. 

Appropriating the sure of four hundred and twenty-three dollars ($423) from 
Corporate Stock, Bond issue authorized by Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
March 13, r:)o8, as amended October 30, I908, Education, Department of, Parental 
School, Interior Construction and, Equipment. Queens, subtitle 2, said sum to be ap-

[...]

Account to Committee Account...................................... 	$250 00 

From Pianos a:id, Repairs of, Igo8, Borough of The Bronx, from ]]lain 
Account to Co:uniittce Account ....................................... 	212 00 

Appropriating the suui of three hundred and eighty-five dollars ($385) from the 
following named funds, said sum to be applied in full payment for extra cost to the 
contractors for additional work in connection with their contracts, as follows 

Corporate Stock, bond issue authorized by Board of Estimate and Apportionment

[...]

in New York City public schools, 35 years it months. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Alice Goodridge, Public School 145; appointed June t, 1888; experience in New 

York City public schools, 20 years 8 months; outside experience, 3 months. 

Contracts were awarded as follows: 
Appropriating the sum of thirty-six thousand seven hundred and fifty-two dollars 

($36,752) from the following named funds, said sum to be applied in payment of the 
contracts to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the 
Board of Education, with the following named contractors, fur the purposes men-
tioned and in the sums specified:

[...]

Special School Fund, 1908, General Repairs: 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

For Additions, Repairs and Alterations to Heating Apparatus in 
Public School 14. 

TheConcourse Construction Company ................................... 	I,557  00 

$36,752 00 

-requisition for the' sum of thirty-five thousand one hundred and ninety-five dollars 
($35,195) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until 
the Committee on Buildings shall have filed the contracts to be entered into by it, 
for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the contractors named, said con-